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DIRECTORS’ REPORT 

 
The Directors hereby present the Fourth Annual Report of the Company together with the Audited Financial 
Statements for the financial year ending March 31, 2020. 

 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 

The Company’s financial performance for the year ended March, 2020 is summarized below: 
(Rupees in lakhs)  

DIVIDEND 
 
Your Directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the year under review. 
 
TRANSFER TO RESERVES 
 
Your Directors do not propose to transfer any amount to General Reserves for the financial year ended                        
31st March, 2020. 
 
OPERATIONS 
 
During the year under review, the Company has earned income mainly from service charges. The Company 
continues to be engaged in the same line of business during the financial year 2019-20 
 
BOARD MEETINGS 
 
During the year, four meetings of the Board were convened and held on 24.05.2019, 04.09.2019, 31.12.2019 
and 20.02.2020. The time gap between two consecutive meetings of the Board did not exceed the limit as 
specified under the Companies Act, 2013. 
  
DIRECTORS  
 
Shri Chandra Narain Maheshwari, Director, retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and 
being eligible offers himself for reappointment. He has furnished requisite declaration in Form DIR-8 pursuant 
to Section 164(2) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14(1) of the Companies (Appointment and 
Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 to the effect that he is not disqualified from being reappointed as a 
Director of the Company. 
 
Ms. Sonal Popli, Company Secretary of the Holding Company has been appointed as Company Secretary of the 
Company w.e.f 31st December, 2019. 
 

 
For the FY 2019-20 

 
           For the FY 2018-19 

Profit/ (Loss) for the year    1.54  0.92 
Less:  Provision for Taxation   

For current years: 0.40  0.24 
For earlier years: - - 

Profit/ (Loss) after Taxation 1.14 0.68 
Add: Surplus from previous year - - 

Surplus carried to Balance Sheet   1.14  0.68 



 
 
SUBSIDIARY / ASSOCIATE AND JOINT VENTURE 
 

The Company has one Joint Venture Company namely Hareon Dalmia Solar Private Limited (formerly known as 
Hareon Solar Power Private Limited). 
 
The report on the salient features of financial statement of the Joint Venture Company as per the latest audited 
Balance Sheet in Form AOC 1 is attached and marked as ANNEXURE I to this report. 

 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Pursuant to the joint venture agreement, the Company is holding 19.99% of equity shares capital of Hareon 
Dalmia Solar Private Limited (“Hareon”). Keshav Power Limited one of the party to the said agreement has 
given a legal notice for breach of joint venture agreement on 26th March, 2018 to Hareon Solar Singapore 
Private Limited, also party to the agreement for delay / failure on account of non-fulfillment of its obligations 
under the joint venture agreement and claimed damages of various losses incurred under the joint venture.  
 

Hence, Financial Statements of Hareon Dalmia Solar Private Limited have not been considered for consolidation 
of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2020, as referred in note 25 forming 
part of financial statements. 
 
AUDITORS  
 

In terms of the provisions of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 M/s N. K. Bansal & Co., Chartered 
Accountants, was appointed as Statutory Auditors of the Company to hold office for a period of five years 
effective from the conclusion of Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 29th September, 2017 subject 
to ratification by the members at every Annual General Meeting.  
 
The requirement to place the matter relating to appointment of Auditors for ratification by members at every 
Annual General Meeting has been done away with vide notification dated May 7,2018 issued by the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs, New Delhi. Accordingly, no resolution is proposed for ratification of appointment of Statutory 
Auditors, M/s N. K. Bansal & Co. 
 
The Company has received a certificate from them to the effect that they are eligible to continue as the 
Statutory Auditors of the Company. 
 
AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

The Report submitted by the Statutory Auditor of the Company does not contain any qualification, reservation 
and adverse remark.  
 

During the year under review, the Auditor has not reported any matter of fraud under Section 143(12) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 
 
EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 
 
In compliance with sub-section (3) of section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013, the extract of the annual return is 
attached in Form MGT 9 and forms part of this Report as ANNEXURE II. 
 
DEPOSITS 
 
The Company has not accepted any deposits from public during the year under review. 
 
 



 
 
PATICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS 
 
During the year under review, the Company has not given any loans, directly or indirectly, to any person or to 
other body corporates or given any guarantee or provided any security in connection with a loan to any other 
body corporate or person in terms of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Details of Investments 
made by the Company are given in Note 4 of the Financial Statements of the Company. 
 
PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 
All contracts/ arrangements entered by the Company during the year with related parties were in the ordinary 
course of business or on arm’s length basis.  During the year the Company has not entered into any contract/ 
arrangements with related parties which could be considered material.  
 
INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND THEIR ADEQUACY 
  
The Company has adequate system of internal control commensurate with size of the Company and nature of 
its business which are reviewed periodically. 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company has in place a risk management framework wherein the business risks are identified and 
monitored on a continuous basis, and appropriate risk mitigation steps are taken as and when deemed 
necessary. 
 

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO 
 

The Company has no activities relating to conservation of energy, technology absorption and foreign exchange 
earnings and outgo, the Directors have nothing to report on information falling under sub-section (m) of 
Section 134(3) of the Companies Act, 2013. 
 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY  
 
The provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, regarding the Corporate Social Responsibility are not applicable to 
the Company for the financial year 2019-20. 

 

DISCLOSURES 
 

No significant or material orders were passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals which impact the going 
concern status and Company’s operations in future. 
 
During the year under review, no complaints have been received by the Internal Complaints Committee 
constituted in terms of the policy on sexual harassment in line with the policy of its Holding Company. 
 
 Maintenance of Cost Records and requirement of cost audit as prescribed under Section 148(1) of Companies 
Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company. 
 
The Company has complied with the applicable Secretarial Standards during the year. 
 
No material changes and commitments have occurred, after the close of the year till the date of this report, 
which affect the financial position of the Company. 



 
 
 

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 
The Directors’ Responsibility Statement referred to in clause (c) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, shall state that— 
 

(a) in the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed along 
with proper explanation relating to material departures; 

(b) the directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the company for that year; 

(c) the directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the company and for preventing 
and detecting fraud and other irregularities; 

(d) the directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and 
(e) the directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 

and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Directors take this opportunity to place on record their sincere thanks and appreciation to the Bankers and 
various state and Central Government agencies for their Cooperation and continued support to the Company. 

              
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

 
 
 

                   

 C.N.Maheshawari             Leena Rawal 
Place: New Delhi                                                                  Director                   Director 

        Date:  26.06.2020                                                                                        DIN 00125680                            DIN 03575675 



  
 

 

Annexure - I 
 

Form AOC-1 
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts)  

Rules, 2014) 
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/ 

joint ventures 
 
 
 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries: Not Applicable. 
 

 

Part “B”: Associates and Joint Ventures 
 

Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint 
Ventures 
 

Name of associates/Joint Ventures Hareon Dalmia Solar Private Limited 

1. Latest audited Balance Sheet Date 31.03.2019 
2. Date on which the Joint Venture was associated 16.06.2016 
3. Shares of Joint Ventures held by the company on the year 

end: 
 

Number 854988 
Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture (in Rs.) 85,49,880 
Extend of Holding (in %) 19.99% 

4. Description of how there is significant influence - 
5. Reason why the Joint Venture is not consolidated Refer note 25 forming part of financial 

statements.   

6. Net worth attributable to shareholding as per latest 
audited Balance Sheet (Rs. In Lacs) 

- 

7. Profit/Loss for the year  
i. Considered in Consolidation - 
ii. Not Considered in Consolidation (Rs. In Lacs) - 

1. Names of associates or joint ventures which are yet to commence operations – N.A. 
2. Names of associates or joint ventures which have been liquidated or sold during the year – N.A. 
 

 
 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
 

Place: New Delhi  
Date:  26.06.2020                       
                                                                                                                        C.N.Maheshwari                  Leena Rawal 

Director         Director  
Din No. 00125680     Din No. 03575675 

 



Annexure – II 

Form No. MGT-9 

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN AS ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED ON 31s t MARCH, 2020  
 

[Pursuant to Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1) of the  
Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]  

 
I.REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS: 

 
i. CIN U74999DL2016PTC299543 

ii. Registration Date 12/05/2016 

iii. Name of the Company  ADHIRATH POWER AND HOLDINGS PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

iv. Category/Sub-Category of the Company Non-Government Company limited by 
Shares 

v. Address of the Registered office and contact 
details 
 

4- SCINDIA HOUSE, CONNAUGHT PLACE, 
NEW DELHI- 110001, INDIA 
TELEPHONE NO: 011-23457100 
E MAIL: snccil@dalmiarf.com 

vi. Whether listed company Unlisted 

vii. Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar 
and Transfer Agent, if any 

N.A 

 
II.PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY 

 
All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be 
stated:- 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Name and Description of main 

products/ services 

NIC Code of the 

Product/service

%  to total turnover of the 

company 

1. Electric power generation, transmission 
and distribution. 

3510 - 

2. Management Consultancy Activities 70200 100% 

 
III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Name And Address 
Of The Company 

CIN/GLN Holding/ 
Subsidiary 
/Associate 

% of 
shares 
held 

Applicable 
Section 

1 Alirox Abrasives 
Limited 

L74899DL1944PLC000759 
 

Holding Company 100.00 2(46) 

2 Hareon Dalmia Solar 
Private Limited 

U74900DL2015FTC279902 Joint-venture 
Company 

19.99 2(6) 

  



 
IV. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN 

(Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity) 
 
i. Category-wise Share Holding 

  
Category of                  
Shareholders 

No. of Shares held at the beginning 
of the year/Incorporation 

(As on 01.04.2019) 

No. of Shares held at the end of the 
year 

(As on 31.03.2020) 

% Change 
during 

the year 
 Demat Physical Total % of 

Total 
Shares 

Demat Physical Total % of 
Total 

Shares 

 

A. Promoter          
1) Indian          
a) Individual/ HUF - 1 1 0.01  1 1 0.01 - 
b) Central Govt - - - - - - - - - 
c) State Govt(s) - - - - - - - - - 
d) Bodies Corp - 9999 9999 99.99 - 9999 9999 99.99 - 
e)Banks / FI - - - - - - - - - 
f) Any Other - - - - - - - - - 
Sub-total(A)(1):- - 10000 10000 100 - 10000 10000 100 - 
2)  Foreign          
a)NRIs-Individuals - - - - - - - - - 
b)Other-Individuals - - - - - - - - - 
c)Bodies Corp. - - - - - - - - - 
d)Banks / FI - - - - - - - - - 
e) Any Other…. - - - - - - - - - 
Sub- total(A)(2):- - - - - - - - - - 

B. Public 
Shareholding 

         

1. Institutions - - - - - - - - - 
a) Mutual Funds - - - - - - - - - 
b) Banks / FI - - - - - - - - - 
c) Central Govt - - - - - - - - - 
d) State Govt(s) - - - - - - - - - 
e) Venture Capital 

Funds 
- - - - - - - - - 

f) Insurance 
Companies 

- - - - - - - - - 

g) FIIs - - - - - - - - - 
h) Foreign Venture 

Capital Funds - - - - - - - - - 

i) Others (specify) - - - - - - - - - 
Sub-total(B)(1) - - - - - - - - - 
2. Non Institutions          
a) Bodies Corp. 
(i) Indian 
(ii) Overseas 

- - - - - - - - - 



b) Individuals 
(i) Individual 
shareholders holding 
nominal share capital 
upto Rs. 1 lakh 

- - - - - - - - - 

(ii) Individual 
shareholders holding 
nominal share capital 
in excess of Rs 1 lakh 

- - - - - - - - - 

c) Others - - - - - - - - - 

Sub-total(B)(2) - 
- - - - - - - 

- 

Total Public 
Shareholding 
(B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2) 

- - - - - - - - - 

C. Shares  held by 
Custodian for GDRs 
& ADRs 

- - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 
(A+B+C) - 10000 10000 100 - 10000 10000 100 - 

 
ii. Shareholding of Promoters 
 

Sr. 
No 

Shareholder’s Name 
Shareholding at the beginning of 

the year  
(As on 01.04.2019) 

Shareholding at the end of the 
year 

(As on 31.03.2020) 
 

 

  No. of 
Shares 

% of total 
Shares of 

the 
company 

%of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbere
d to total 

shares 

No. of 
Shares 

% of 
total 

Shares of 
the 

company 

%of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbere
d to total 

shares 

% 
change 
in share 
holding 
during 

the year 

Promoters of the Company 

1. Alirox Abrasives 
Limited and its 
nominees 

10000 100 - 10000 100 - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



iii.Change in Promoters’ Shareholding (please specify if there is no change): 
 

Sr. 
no 

 Shareholding at the beginning of 
the year/ Incorporation 

Cumulative Shareholding 
during the year 

  No. of shares % of total shares 
of the Company 

No. of 
shares 

% of total 
shares of the 

company 
 At the beginning of the year 10000 100 10000 100 

 Date wise Increase / Decrease 
in Promoters Shareholding 
during the year specifying the 
reasons for increase/ decrease 
(e.g. allotment / transfer / 
bonus/ sweat equity etc) 

NO CHANGE DURING THE YEAR 

 At the End of the year 10000 100 10000 100 

 
iv. Shareholding pattern of top ten shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of 
GDRs and DRs): 
 

Sr. 
No. 

  Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year/ 

Incorporation 

Cumulative Shareholding during  
the year 

 For each of Top 10 
Shareholders 

No of 
shares 

% of total 
shares of the 
company 

No of shares % of total shares 
of the company 

 

a) At the Beginning of the   
Year 

- - - - 

b) Changes during the Year - 
c) At the end of the Year - - - - 

 
(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel: 

 
Sl No. 

 
Shareholding at the 

beginning of the year 
Cumulative Shareholding 

during the year 

 
 
1 

For each of Directors and KMP 
No. of 
shares 

% of total 
shares of the 

company 

No. of 
shares 

% of total shares 
of the company 

Smt. Leena Rawal, Director (As nominee of Alirox Abrasives Limited) 

 At the beginning of the year 1 0.01 1 0.01 

 Change during the year No change during the year 

 
Date                         Reason 
At the end of the year 

1 0.01 1 0.01 

 
 
 
 
 



V. INDEBTEDNESS 
 

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment 
                                                  (Rs in lacs) 

  

Secured Loans 
excluding deposits 

Unsecured 
Loans 

Deposits Total 
Indebtedness 

Indebtedness at the beginning of 
the financial year (01.04.2019)        
i) Principal Amount - 86.00  - 86.00 

ii) Interest due but not paid*  - 6.97   - 6.97  

ii) Interest accrued but not due -  - -   - 

Total (i+ii+iii) - 92.97 -  92.97 
Change in Indebtedness during 
the financial year 

  `      

• Addition -   - -  - 

• Reduction -  -  - -  

Net change -  -  - -  

Indebtedness at the end of the 
financial year (31.03.2020) 

        

i) Principal Amount -  86.00  - 86.00 

ii) Interest due but not paid*  - 13.16 -  13.16 

ii) Interest accrued but not due -  -  -  -  
Total (i+ii+iii) - 99.16 -  99.16 

*Net of TDS 
 
VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL 

 

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager 
 
Sr. No. Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/ Manager Total 

Amount 
1. Gross salary 

(a)Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) 
of the Income-tax Act, 1961 
(b)Value of perquisites u/s 17(2)Income-tax Act, 1961 
(c)Profits in lieu of salary undersection17(3) Income- 
tax Act, 1961 

- - - - - 

2. Stock Option - - - - - 
3. Sweat Equity - - - - - 
4. Commission 

-  as % of profit 
-  others, specify 

- - - - - 

5. Others, please specify - - - - - 
6. Total(A) - - - - - 

 Ceiling as per the Act - - - - - 
Note: There is no managing Director, Whole-time Director and/or Manager in the Company. 
 
 



B. Remuneration to other directors: 
 

Sr. No. Particulars of Remuneration Name of MD/WTD/ 
Manager 

Total 
Amount 

 Independent Directors 
·Fee for attending board committee 
meetings 
·Commission 
·Others, please specify 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 Total(1) - - - - - 
Other Non-Executive Directors 
·Fee for attending board committee 
meetings 
·Commission 
·Others, please specify 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
- 
 

 Total(2) - - - - - 
Total(B)=(1+2) - - - - - 
Total Managerial Remuneration - - - - - 

 Overall Ceiling as per the Act      
 
C. Remuneration to Key Managerial Personnel other than MD/Manager/WTD (In INR) 

Sr. 
no. 

Particulars of 
Remuneration 

Key Managerial Personnel 
CEO Company 

Secretary 
CFO Total 

1. Gross salary 
(a)Salary as per provisions contained in 
section17(1)of the Income-tax 
Act,1961 
(b)Value of perquisites u/s 17(2)Income-
tax Act, 1961 
(c)Profits in lieu of salary under section 
17(3) of Income-tax Act,1961 

 
- 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 

 
- 
 
- 
 
 
- 
 

2. Stock Option -  - - 

3. Sweat Equity - - - - 

4. Commission 
-as% of profit 
-others, specify 

- - - - 

5. Others, please specify - - - - 

6. Total -  -  
Note:  Ms. Sonal Popli has been appointed as Company Secretary w.e.f. 31.12.2019 without any 
remuneration as She is drawing her remuneration from the Holding Company i.e. Alirox Abrasives 
Limited. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
VII. PENALTIES/PUNISHMENT/COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES: 

 
Type Section of 

the 
companies 
Act 

Brief 
description 

Details of Penalty/ 
Punishment/Comp
ounding fees 
imposed 

Authority [RD 
/NCLT/Court] 

Appeal 
made. If 
any (give 
details) 

A. Company 
Penalty NONE 
Punishment 
Compounding 

B. Directors 
Penalty NONE 
Punishment 
Compounding 

C. Other Officers  
In Default 
Penalty NONE 
Punishment 
Compounding 
 



 

 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Members of ADHIRATH POWER & HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED  
 
Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements 
 
Opinion  
 
We have audited the standalone financial statements of Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited (“the 
Company”), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2020, and the statement of Profit and Loss, statement 
of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, 
including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 
 
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
standalone financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true 
and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the 
Company as at March 31, 2020 and profit, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company 
in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Responsibility of Management for Standalone Financial Statements 
 
The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 
2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair 
view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in 
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting Standards specified 
under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and 
detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair 
view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  
 
 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting process. 
  



 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also 
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls 
system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.  

 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by management.  

 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures 
in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  
 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2016 (“the Order”), issued by the Central 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013, we give in 
the ‘Annexure A’, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent 
applicable. 



 

 

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that: 
 
a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 

and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 
 

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it 
appears from our examination of those books. 
 

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this 
Report are in agreement with the books of account. 
 

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified 
under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. 
 

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31 March 2020 taken on 
record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2020 from being 
appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act. 
 

f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company 
and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in ‘Annexure B’.  
 

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us: 

 
i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position. 

 

ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there 
were any material foreseeable losses. 
 

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Company. 

 
 

 For N K Bansal and Co 
 Chartered Accountants 
 FRN: 003381N 
 

 
  
  
Place: New Delhi Ankur Bansal 
Date: 26th June, 2020 Partner 
 Membership No. 520181 

 
 

Annexure ‘A’ 
 
 

The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 of Our Report on “Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements”. 
 
We report that: 
 

i. Company does not have any fixed assets. 
 



 

 

ii. Company does not have any inventories. 
 

iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability 
partnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, 
the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (C) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not 
commented upon. 

 
iv. During the year company has not made any investment which was covered under section 186 of the 

Companies Act, 2013.  
 

v. The company has not accepted any deposits from the public covered under sections 73 to 76 of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 
 
 

vi. As per information & explanation given by the management, maintenance of cost records has not been 
specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 
vii. According to the records of the company, there were no disputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, 

Investor Education and Protection Fund, Employees’ State Insurance, Income-tax, Sales-tax, Service Tax, 
Custom Duty, Excise Duty, value added tax, cess and any other statutory dues to the extent applicable, have 
generally been regularly deposited with the appropriate authorities.  

 
viii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given by the management, we are of the 

opinion that, the Company has not taken any loan from financial institution, bank, Government or debenture 
holders, as applicable to the company.  
 

ix. Company has not raised any money from public. 
 

x. According to the information and explanations given to us, we report that no fraud by the company or any 
fraud on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.  
 

xi. The company had not paid any managerial remuneration during the year.  
 

xii. The company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore clause (xii) of the order is not applicable to the company. 
 

xiii. All transactions with the related parties, if applicable are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in financial statements as required by AS-18. 
 

xiv. The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly 
convertible debentures during the year under review. 
 

xv. The company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. 
 

xvi. The company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. 
 

 For N K Bansal and Co 
 Chartered Accountants 
 FRN: 003381N 
  
  
  
Place: New Delhi Ankur Bansal 
Date:26th June, 2020  Partner 
 Membership No. 520181 



 

 

Annexure ‘B’ 
 
 
Report on Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 
 
 
Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (“the Act”) 
 
We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Adhirath Power & Holdings Private 
Limited (“the Company”) as of 31 March 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended on that date. 
 
 
Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 
 
The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on 
the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring 
the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its 
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013. 
 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and 
deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of 
internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal 
financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively 
in all material respects. 
 
Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial 
controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls 
over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, 
assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness 
of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting. 
 
 

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 
 
A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 



 

 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial 
reporting includes those policies and procedures that  
 

1. pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions 
and dispositions of the assets of the company;  
 

2. provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of 
the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the 
company; and  
 

3. provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or 
disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

 
 
Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting 
 
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility 
of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur 
and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to 
future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become 
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over 
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 
March 31, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company 
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
 
 
 
 
 
 For N K Bansal and Co 
 Chartered Accountants 
 FRN: 003381N 
  
  
  
Place: New Delhi Ankur Bansal 
Date: 26th June, 2020 Partner 
 Membership No. 520181 

 
 
 



Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Notes  As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Financial assets

(i) Investments in Joint venture 4 85,49,880                     85,49,880                     
85,49,880                     85,49,880                     

Current assets
Financial assets

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 5 70,188                          1,93,396                       
(ii) Loan & Advances(Assets) 6 1,15,700                       66,000                          
(iii) Other Current Assets 7 8,10,000                       

9,95,888                       2,59,396                       

Total 95,45,768                     88,09,276                     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital 8 1,00,000                       1,00,000                       
Other equity

(i) Reserve and surplus 9 (5,68,332)                     (6,82,424)                     
(4,68,332)                     (5,82,424)                     

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Short term borrowings 10 86,00,000                     86,00,000                     
(ii) Trade payables 11 29,500                          17,700                          
(iii) Other financial liabilities 12 13,15,800                     6,96,600                       

99,45,300                     93,14,300                     

Other current liabilities 13 68,800                          77,400                          
68,800                          77,400                          

95,45,768                     88,09,276                     
See accompanying notes 1 to 25 forming part of the financial statements -                                

As per our report of even date attached
For N. K. Bansal & Co. 
FRN. 003381N
Chartered Accountants

Ankur Bansal Leena Rawal
Partner Director
Membership No. 520181 DIN:03575675

Place: New Delhi
Date: 26th June, 2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

Shweta Chadha
Director
DIN:08304397



Statement of Profit and Loss For The Year Ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended For the period
31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Continuing operations Notes
Revenue from operations 14 9,00,000                       9,00,000                       
Other income

9,00,000                       9,00,000                       

Expenses
Finance cost 15 6,88,000                       7,74,000                       
Other expenses 16 57,608                          33,710                          

7,45,608                       8,07,710                       

Profit from continuing operations before tax 1,54,392                       92,290                          
Tax expense

Current tax 40,300                          24,000                          
40,300                          24,000                          

Profit from continuing operations 1,14,092                       68,290                          

Other comprenshive income for the year -                                -                                

Total comprensive income for the year 1,14,092                       68,290                          

Earnings per share - continuing operations 17 11.41                            6.83                              

See accompanying notes 1 to 25 forming part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached
For N. K. Bansal & Co. 
FRN. 003381N
Chartered Accountants

Ankur Bansal Leena Rawal
Partner Director
Membership No. 520181 DIN:03575675

Place: New Delhi
Date: 26th June, 2020

Director
DIN:08304397

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

Shweta Chadha



Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited
Cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended For the period
31 March 2020  31  March 2019 

Cash flow from operating activities
Net profit before tax 1,54,392                           92,290                              
Operating (loss) before working capital changes 1,54,392                           92,290                              
       Adjustments for :
       Increase/ (decrease) in financial liabilites 6,31,000                           (77,400)                             
       (Increase)/ decrease in financial assets (9,00,000)                          (90,000)                             
       Increase/ (decrease) in other current liabilities (8,600)                               (8,600)                               
Cash generated from operations (1,23,208)                          (83,710)                             
       Income taxes  refund / (paid) -                                    -                                    
Net cash from / (used) in operating activities (A) (1,23,208)                          (83,710)                             
Cash flow from Investing Activities(B)
Sale of current investments -                                    -                                    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment -                                    -                                    
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities (B) -                                    -                                    
Cash flow from financing activities
Issue of share capital -                                    -                                    
Inter Corporate Loan Taken -                                    
Net cash from / (used) financing activities (C) -                                    -                                    

 Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C ) (1,23,208)                          (83,709)                             
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,93,396                           2,77,106                           
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 70,188                              1,93,397                           

Components of cash and cash equivalents 
Cash on hand 3,918                                4,618                                
Balances with schedule banks

on current accounts 66,270                              1,88,778                           
70,188                              1,93,396                           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
As per our report of even date

N. K. Bansal & Co. For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No. 003381N

Shweta Chadha Leena Rawal
Director Director

Ankur Bansal DIN:08304397 DIN:03575675
Partner
Membership No. 520181
Place: New Delhi
Date: 26th June, 2020



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

1 Corporate Information

2 Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimate and judgments:

Basis of preparation, measurement and significant accounting policies

(c)Critical accounting estimates and judgements

(d) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

The presentation of financial statements under Ind AS requires management to take decisions and make estimates and assumptions that may impact the value of revenues, 
costs, assets and liabilities and the related disclosures concerning the items involved as well as contingent assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. Estimates and 
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The 
estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 
discussed below:

When the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the balance sheet cannot be measured based on the quoted market price in activate markets, their fair 
value is measures using valuation technique. The input to these models are taken from the observable market where possible, but this is not feasible, a review of judgment 
is required in establishing fair values. Changes in assumption relating to these assumption could affect the fair value of financial instrument. 

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. The fair value of financial assets and 
liabilities included in Level 3 is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable 
current market transactions and dealer quotes of similar instruments. This level includes derivative MTM assets/liabilities.

Historical cost convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the certain assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair 
value/amortised cost:

Current vis-à-vis non-current classification
The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification. 

The Adhirath Power & Holding Private Limited is the public Company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provision of the erstwhile Companies Act, 2013

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years 
presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of Preparation

Compliance with Ind AS
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) notified under the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). The policies set out below have been consistently applied during the 
years presented.

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments and traded bonds that have quoted price. 

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable 
market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included 
in level 2. 

An asset is classified as current when it is:
a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle,
b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.
All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when it is:
a) Expected to be settled in normal operating cycle,
b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
c) Due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.
All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
classified as non-current assets and liabilities. The Company has identified twelve months as its normal operating cycle. 

(b)Fair value measurement
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. 
The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of 
relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based 
on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole.



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

Significant Accounting policies

a Revenue recognition and other income:

b Taxes

Current income tax

Minimum alternate tax

Deferred tax

c. Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

 Contingent liability is disclosed in the notes in case of:

• A present obligation arises from the past event, when no reliable estimate is possible
• A present obligation arises from the past event, unless the probability of outflow are remote.

Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for completion of assets.
Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each balance sheet date.

Contingent assets
A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

d. Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash flow statement
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of 
past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available 
information.

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable that the outflow of resources 
embodying economic benefits will be required to settled the obligation in respect of which reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the 
Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the expense relating to provision presented in the statement of profit & loss is net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are disclosed using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risk specific to the liability. 
When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as finance cost.

• There is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future 
events not wholly within the control of the Company.

• A present obligation arising from past event, when it is not probable that as outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand and at bank, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three 
months or less that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents consists of cash and short term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdraft as 
they being considered as integral part of the Company’s cash management.

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-
Tax Act, 1961 enacted in India. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. Current income tax relating to items 
recognized directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the statement of profit and loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with 
respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) is applicable to the Company. Credit of MAT is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the 
Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the MAT 
credit becomes eligible to be recognised as an asset, the said asset is created by way of a credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as MAT credit entitlement. 
The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT credit entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing 
evidence to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet approach on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts for financial reporting purpose at reporting date. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered 
or settled. The effect of changes in tax rates on deferred income tax assets and liabilities is recognized as income or expense in the period that includes the enactment or 
the substantive enactment date. A deferred income tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 
deductible temporary differences and tax losses can be utilized. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent 
that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow deferred tax assets to be recovered.

The company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to 
settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company is following the mercantile system of accounting and the income and expenses are recognized on accrual basis



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

3 Financial Instruments

(a) Investment and other Financial Assets
Classification 

Measurement

Impairment of financial assets:

Derecognition of financial assets
A financial asset is derecognised only when:
• The Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or

(b) Financial Liabilities & Equity
Classification as debt or equity

Initial recognition and measurement:

Subsequent measurement:

Offsetting of financial instrument

Earnings per share

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised 
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares 
outstanding during the period.
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares 
outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all potential dilutive equity shares.

Equity shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax from the 
proceeds.

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangements and the definition of a financial liability and an equity instrument.
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs. The 
Company’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and  borrowings including bank overdrafts and financial guarantee contracts.

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:
Trade and other payables: These amounts represent obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. 
Those payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less otherwise they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade and other payables 
are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity 
investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied 
depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

For trade receivables only, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by Ind AS 109, ‘Financial Instruments’, which requires expected lifetime losses to be 
recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

• Retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the entity has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. In such 
cases, the financial asset is derecognised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is 
not derecognised. Where the entity has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial 
asset is derecognised if the Company has not retained control of the financial asset. Where the Company retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be 
recognised to the extent of continuing involvement in the financial asset. 
Contributed equity:

The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the statement of profit and loss or Other Comprehensive Income. For investments in debt 
instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments in subsidiaries, the Company has made an 
irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at cost. 
The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

At initial recognition, the Company measures financial assets at its fair value plus, in the case of financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in the 
statement of profit and loss.
Equity investments
The Company subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. The Company’s management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity 
investments in OCI, and there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss. Dividends from such investments are recognised in the 
Statement of profit and loss as other income when the Company’s right to receive payments is established. However Investment in Joint Venture is measured at cost

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instruments of another entity.

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
• those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through Other Comprehensive Income or through profit or loss) and
• those measured at amortised cost.



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 As at   As at  
No. of  Shares 31 March 2020 No. of Shares  31 March 2019

4 Non-current Investments
(At amortized cost)
Unquoted

8,54,988          85,49,880                   8,54,988           85,49,880                  

8,54,988          85,49,880                   8,54,988           85,49,880                  

5 Cash and cash equivalents
 As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019
Balances with banks in

Current accounts 66,270                        1,88,778                    
Cash on hand 3,918                          4,618                         

70,188                        1,93,396                    

6 Loan & Advances ( Assets)

Income Tax 1,15,700                     66,000.00                  
1,15,700                     66,000                       

7 Other Current Assets
Other Receivables 8,10,000                     -                             

8,10,000                     -                             

8 Equity share capital

Authorised
Equity share capital of face value Rs 10 each

1,00,000                     1,00,000                    
1,00,000                     1,00,000                    

Issued, subscribed and paid up 
Equity share capital of face value Rs 10 each

1,00,000                     1,00,000                    
1,00,000                     1,00,000                    

Notes:
a. Reconciliation of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period

 As at   As at  
No. of  Shares 31 March 2020 No. of Shares  31 March 2019

At the beginning of the year 10,000             1,00,000                     10,000              1,00,000                    
Addition During the Year -                   -                              -                    -                             
At the end of the year 10,000             1,00,000                     10,000              1,00,000                    

b. Terms/ rights attached to Equity shares

c. Equity shares held by holding company

No. of  Shares % holding No. of Shares % holding
Alirox Abrasives Limited 10000 100% 10000 100%

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a face value of Rs.10 per share. Each equity shareholder is
entitled to one vote per share.
In the event of winding-up of the Company, the equity shareholders shall be entitled to be repaid remaining assets of
the company after distribution of all preferential amounts in the ratio of the amount of capital paid up on such equity
shares. 

Hereon Dalmia Solar Power Limited 
(Refer note no. 22 and 23)

Number of Shares 10,000 as at 31 March 2018 (Previous year 
10,000)

Number of Shares 10,000 as at 31 March 2018 (Previous year 
10,000)



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 As at   As at  
31 March 2020  31 March 2019

9 Other equity
Retained Earnings
Deficit in Statement of Profit and Loss
Opening balance (6,82,424)           (7,50,714)         
 Add: Loss during the year 1,14,092             68,290             
Other equity (5,68,332)           (6,82,424)         

 As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019
10 Short Term Borrowings

From related party 86,00,000           86,00,000        

86,00,000           86,00,000        

Terms of repayment : The loan is repayable on demand at an interest rate of 8% p.a
 As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019
11 Trade Payable

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises
Others 29,500               17,700             

29,500               17,700             

 As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019
12 Others

Interest accrued and due on borrowings 13,15,800           6,96,600          

13,15,800           6,96,600          

 As at   As at  

31 March 2020  31 March 2019
13 Other current liabilities

Statutory taxes payable 68,800               77,400             

68,800               77,400             

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 For the year ended For the period
31 March 2020  31 March 2019

14 Revenue from Opreations

Service Charges Received 9,00,000                          9,00,000.00                
9,00,000                          9,00,000.00                

For the year ended For the period
31 March 2020  31 March 2019

15 Finance cost 
Interest on borrowings 6,88,000                          7,74,000                      

6,88,000                          7,74,000                      

For the year ended For the period
31 March 2020  31 March 2019

16 Other expenses
Legal and professional Charges 27,284                             15,208                         
Audit Fees 29,500                             17,700                         
Miscellaneous expenses 824                                  802                              

57,608                             33,710                         

17 Earning per share 
 For the year ended For the year ended

UOM 31 March 2020  31 March 2019

Net profit after tax before OCI for calculation of
basic and diluted EPS (Rs.)

Rs. In Lakhs 1,14,092                          68,290                         

Total number of equity shares outstanding at the end
of the year

Number 10,000                             10,000                         

Basic and Diluted EPS (Rs.) Rupees 11.41                               6.83                             

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

18 Financial instruments by category

S. No FVPL FVOCI
Amortised 

cost FVPL FVOCI Amortised cost
1 Financial assets

Investment -                -                 85,49,880   -              -                   85,49,880       
Cash and cash equivalents -                -                 70,188        -              -                   1,93,396         
Total financial assets -                -                 86,20,068   -              -                   87,43,276       

2 Financial liabilities

Trade payables -                -                 29,500        -              -                   17,700            
Other -                -                 13,15,800   -              -                   6,96,600         
Total financial liabilities -                -                 13,45,300   -              -                   7,14,300         

19 Financial Instrument - Disclosure

Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value Carrying 
Amount

Fair Value

1 Financial assets designated at fair value 
through profit  and  loss

2 Financial assets designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 

3 Financial assets designated at amortised 
cost
Current

a) Investment * 85,49,880       85,49,880 85,49,880                 85,49,880 
b) Trade receivables * -                             -   -                                       -   
c) Cash & Cash Equivalents* 70,188                 70,188 1,93,396                     1,93,396 

    86,20,068     86,20,068          87,43,276         87,43,276 

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Amount Value Amount Value

1
Financial liability designated at 
amortised cost
Current
 - Trade payables *         17,700          17,700               17,700              17,700 
 - Other financial liability *     13,15,800     13,15,800            6,96,600           6,96,600 

    13,33,500     13,33,500            7,14,300           7,14,300 

* The carrying amounts are considered to be the same as their fair values due to short term nature.

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

S.No Particulars
As at March 31, 2020

Particulars

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are recognised and measured
at fair value. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial
instruments into the three levels prescribed under the accounting standard.

S.No Particulars Fair value hierarchy As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

Fair value hierarchy
As at March 31, 2019



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Fair value hierarchy

20 Capital Management

Particulars
Debt -                 -                   
Cash & bank balances 70,188           1,93,396          
Net Debt (70,188)          (1,93,396)        
Total Equity (4,68,332)       (5,82,424)        

Net debt to equity ratio (Gearing Ratio) 0.15                0.33                 

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, equity includes issued equity capital, securities premium and all other equity 

    As at 31st March, 2020     As at 31st March, 2019 

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which
maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair
value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. 

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments and traded
bonds that have quoted price. 

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. The fair value of
financial assets and liabilities included in Level 3 is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted
cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes of similar instruments. This level includes
derivative MTM assets/liabilities.



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

21 Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies

21.1 Risk management framework

21.2 Credit risk management

Upto 6 
months

More than 
6 months

Upto 6 
months

More than 6 
months

Gross carrying amount (A) -                -                
Expected Credit Losses (B)

Net Carrying Amount (A-B) -                -            -                -                       

21.3 Foreign Currency Risk :

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the Company’s treasury department in
accordance with the Company’s policy. Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved authorities. Credit
limits of all authorities are reviewed by the management on regular basis. All balances with banks and financial
institutions is subject to low credit risk due to good credit ratings assigned to the Company. The Company’s maximum
exposure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet at March 31, 2018, March 31, 2017.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to
the Company’s foreign currency denominated borrowings and foreign paybles on account import of raw materials and
other consumables.. This foreign currency risk is covered by using foreign exchange forward contracts and currency swap
contracts.

Particulars

To manage this, Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account factors such as
credit track record in the market and past dealings with the Company for extension of credit to customer Company
monitors the payment track record of the customers. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored. An
impairment analysis is performed at each year end on an individual basis for major customers. In addition, a large number
of minor receivables are grouped into homogenous groups and assessed for impairment collectively. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed in accounting
policy. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low, the trade receivables are
located in several jurisdictions and operate in largely independent markets.

As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 2019

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

The Company is exposed to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:
- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

The Company's operational activities expose to various financial risks i.e. market risk, credit risk and risk of liquidity.
The Company realizes that risks are inherent and integral aspect of any business. The primary focus is to foresee the
unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The
Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks and devise approrpiate risk management
framework for the Company. The senior management provides assurance that the Company’s financial risk activities are
governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in
accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, 
leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables 
and advances to suppliers) and from its financing activities, including deposits and other financial instruments



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

21.4 Liquidity risk management

(i) Maturities of financials liabilities

•    all non-derivative financial liabilities, 

Contractual maturities of financial 
liabilities
31 March 2020
Non-derivatives
Borrowings -                -              -                 -                   -                 
Trade Payables 29,500           -              -                 -                   -                   29,500            
Total non-derivative liabilities 29,500           -              -                 -                   -                   29,500            

Contractual maturities of financial 
liabilities
31 March 2019
Non-derivatives
Borrowings -                -              -                 -                   -                 
Trade Payables 17,700           -              -                 -                   -                   17,700            
Total non-derivative liabilities 17,700           -              -                 -                   -                   17,700            

Liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an
adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet obligation when due and to close out market position. Due to the dynamic nature of
the underlying business, Company maintains flexibility in funding by maintaining availability under committed credit lines, by matching
the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities, continuosly monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevent maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for :

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

The amount disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flow.

Total

Total

Less than 3 
months

3 months to 
6 months

6 months to 1 
year

Between 1 year 
to 2 year

Between 2 year 
to 5 year

Less than 3 
months

3 months to 
6 months

6 months to 1 
year

Between 1 year 
to 2 year

Between 2 year 
to 5 year



Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

22. Disclosure as per Ind AS 27 on 'Separate financial statements'

The Company has following investment, in a subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates:

Percentage of ownership 
interest

As at 
31 March 

2020

As at 
31 March 

2019

Hereon Dalmia Solar Power Limited Joint Venture 20.00% 20.00%

Notes forming part of standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
(All the amounts are in Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

23 Related Party Disclosures 

(a) Name of the related party with whom transactions has taken place during the year and nature of related party relationship:
(i) Related parties where control exists : Nil

(ii) Holding Company
Alirox Abrasives Limited 

(iii) Joint Venture
Hareon Dalmia Solar Private Limited

(iv) Enterprise having significant influence / Enterprises over which KMP or their relatives are interested

(b) Transactions during the year with related parties

Particulars Holding Company Enterprise 
having 

significant 
influence

Total

Inter Corporat Loan taken
-Keshav Power Limited -                                                                                     -                             -   

(-) (-) (-)
Interest accrued and due on inter 
corporate deposits
-Keshav Power Limited                                                                 -   6,88,000             6,88,000              

 (-)            (7,74,000)              (7,74,000)
Service Charges
-Antordaya Commercial & Holdings 
Pvt.Ltd.

                                                                -   4,50,000 4,50,000

-Vanika Commercial & Holdings Pvt. 
Ltd.

 (-) 4,50,000 4,50,000

-Antordaya Commercial & Holdings 
Pvt.Ltd.

                                                                -              (4,50,000)              (4,50,000)

-Vanika Commercial & Holdings Pvt. 
Ltd.

 (-)            (4,50,000)              (4,50,000)

Reimbursement of Expenses

Alirox Abrasives Limited                                                                 -                           -                             -   

                                                      (86,000) -                                     (86,000)
Amount Payable

Keshav Power Limited                                                                 -              99,15,800              99,15,800 

                                                                -            (92,96,600)            (92,96,600)

The company has entered into transactions with certain related parties as listed below. The Board of Directors considers 
such transactions to be in normal course of business. 

Keshav Power Limited, Alirox Abrasives Limited, Vanika Commercial and Holdings Pvt. Ltd., Antordaya Commercial &
Holdings Pvt.Ltd.

Adhirath Power & Holdings Private Limited

Name of the entity Principal place of business Relationships

India
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As per our report of even date attached
For N. K. Bansal & Co. For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
FRN. 003381N
Chartered Accountants

Ankur Bansal Shweta Chadha Leena Rawal
Partner Director Director
Membership No. 520181 DIN:08304397 DIN:03575675

Place: New Delhi
Date: 26th June, 2020

The Company has entered into an JV agreement dated 24 July 2015 through its affiliates Keshav Power Limited with Haron 
Solar Singapore Private Limited for setting up a plant for manufacturing photovoltaic ("PV") cells. In pursuant to the terms 
of the agreement, the company has invested 20% into Haron Dalmia Solar Private Limited. During the preceeding year 
Keshav Power Limited has given a notice for breach of the joint venture agreement on 26 March 2018 to Hareon Solar 
Singapore Private Limited for delay / failure on account of non fullfilment of its obligations under the JV agreement and 
claim for the losses incurred under the JV agreement. No provision for diminution in the value of investment in Hareon 
Dalmia Solar Private Limited is made at this stage by the Company, since the recoverable amount is more than the carrying 
amount.Investment in  joint venture is recognised at cost.

The Company is holding 20% equity stake in Hareon Dalmia Solar Private Limited (Joint Venture). As per Ind AS-31 
venturer shall recognize investment in joint venture as per equity method, but due to non-availability of financial statements 
of Co-venturer, the company is unable to consolidate the accounts of above in terms of Ind AS-31. 




